Catastrophes can cause losses in a variety of property and casualty lines and may have

continuing effects which could delay or hamper efforts to timely and accurately assess the full

extent of the damage they cause. The incidence and severity of catastrophes are inherently

unpredictable. SIP’s exposure to risks is managed through the use of excess primary policies.

(iv) Sensitivities

The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not

been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or

uncertainty in the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, net (loss) income

and its Rate Stabilization Reserves for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with

all other assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect

in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each

assumption, assumptions have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

NOVA SCOTIA SCHOOL INSURANCE PROGRAM
Notes to Combined Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2024

38

10. Insurance and financial risk management (continued):

(a) Insurance risk (continued):

(iv) Sensitivities (continued):

2024

 Change in

assumptions

Impact on

profit

Impact on profit

Impact on equity

Impact on equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Weighted average term to

settlement +10%

52

52

(52)

(52)

 Expected loss +5% (40) (40) 40 40

 Inflation rate +1% (171) (171) 171 171

Weighted average term to

settlement -10%

(53)

(53)

53

53
 Expected loss -5% 51 51 (51) (51)
 Inflation rate -1% 143 143 (143) (143)

Change in

Impact on

2023

assumptions profit Impact on profit Impact on equity Impact on equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Weighted average term to

settlement +10% 50 50 (50) (50)

Expected loss +5% (50) (50) 50 50

Inflation rate +1% (155) (155) 155 155

Weighted average term to

settlement -10% (50) (50) 50 50

Expected loss -5% 25 25 (25) (25)

Inflation rate -1% 118 118 (118) (118)

NOVA SCOTIA SCHOOL INSURANCE PROGRAM
Notes to Combined Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2024

39

10. Insurance and financial risk management (continued):

(a) Insurance risk (continued):

(v) Claims development

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims

notified and IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with

cumulative payments to date.

In setting claims provisions, SIP gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future

experience being more adverse than assumed which is reflected in the risk adjustment. In

general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the